## **Borough of Matawan**

## **Public Notice of Pending Ordinance 21-05**

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a Video Teleconference meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on April 20, 2021. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Governing Body to be held on May 4, 2021 at 7:00 o'clock PM.

Due to current NJS Executive Orders, the Public Hearing may be conducted by remote video access. Please visit the Borough's website at <a href="www.matawanborough.com">www.matawanborough.com</a> or contact Karen Wynne, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Matawan, at (732) 566-3898 ext. 602 or <a href="karen.wynne@matawanborough.com">karen.wynne@matawanborough.com</a>, during the regular business hours of 8:30 (AM) to 4:30 (PM) for further information.

During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's Office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at <a href="https://www.matawanborough.com">www.matawanborough.com</a>.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

## **ORDINANCE 21-05**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH AUTHORIZING THE ENFORCEMENT OF SUBTITLE 1, TITLE 39 OF THE REVISED STATUTES OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO BE APPLIED TO PROPERTY OWNED BY THOMAS KNOX KNOWN AS 97 ABERDEEN ROAD, BLOCK 64.02, LOT 7

**WHEREAS,** Thomas Knox has requested that the Borough enforce Subtitle 1, Title 39 of the Revised Statutes of the State of New Jersey at the property known as 97 Aberdeen Road, Block 64.02, Lot 7, Borough of Matawan, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey upon which he received Major Subdivision Approval; and

**WHEREAS,** NJSA 39:5A-1 authorizes the enforcement of Subtitle 1, Title 39 of the Revised Statues of the State of New Jersey, the Motor Vehicle and Traffic Statutes, on private property upon receipt of a written request; and

- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Borough of Matawan, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows:
- Section 1. The request by Thomas Knox to have Subtitle 1, Title 39 of the Revised Statutes of the State of New Jersey to be applied to his property located at 97 Aberdeen Road, Block 64.02, Lot 7, Borough of Matawan, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey is hereby approved.
- Section 2. All Ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with the ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- Section 3. The Mayor, Clerk, Borough Attorney, and such other officials as may be necessary are authorized to perform such ministerial actions as are necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Ordinance.